

N.D.P.S. 150/2022

Order No. 08, dated 22.08.2022.

Accused Partha Mondal is produced from J.C.

Bail petition filed for the above named accused person is moved.

By affirming of an affidavit, Learned advocate for the above named accused/petitioner has submitted that no application under section 439 of the Cr.P.C is pending before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta or earlier rejected by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.

Ld. Advocate for the accused/petitioner has submitted that the accused/petitioner has been suffering incarceration in this case since long and that he is innocent and he has been falsely implicated in this case. As such, he may be released on bail on any condition.

Learned P.P. in-charge has raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record.

Considered.

Regard being had to the facts and circumstances of the present case, gravity of allegations, bearing in mind the extent of complicity of the present accused as it transpires from the materials available in the case record and also bearing in mind the statutory embargo engrafted under Section 37 of the N.D.P.S. Act, prayer for bail is rejected at this stage.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person has also submitted that the accused person is ill but he is not being provided with proper treatment and prayed for necessary order in this respect.

Considered.

Superintendent B.C.C.H. is directed to make proper arrangement for providing adequate medical coverage to the petitioner/accused person.

Final report has not yet been submitted.

To _____ for production and submission of final report.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, B.C.C.H. for compliance.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Judge.
(In-charge)

Judge, Special Court, Under N.D.P.S. Act,
Berhampore, Murshidabad.
(In-charge)