

NDPS Case No.:- 150/2022.

Order No.:- 25

Dated:- 12.07.2024.

Received a copy of Order dated 11.07.2024 passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in C.R.M. (NDPS) No. 1092 of 2024 from the FASTER CELL through mail from Ld. District Judge, Murshidabad today in respect of accused person, namely, Partha Mondal at 11:06 A.M.

Ld. P.P.-in-Charge is present.

Perused the copy of order of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta. Passed in C.R.M.(NDPS) No. 1092 of 2024 dated 11.07.2024.

On perusal of the order of the Hon'ble High Court, passed in C.R.M.(NDPS) No. 1092 of 2024 dated 11.07.2024, I find that the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased enough to grant bail u/s 439 of Cr.P.C. in favour of the accused person by passing the following order :-

“Accordingly, we direct that the petitioner, namely, Partha Mondal shall be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs. 25,000/-, with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the Learned Judge, Special Court under the NDPS Act, Berhampore, Murshidabad and on further conditions that he shall not leave the jurisdiction of the concerned police station and shall report to the Officer-in-Charge of the concerned police station once in a fortnight until further orders. The petitioner shall appear before the trial Court on every date of hearing until further orders and shall not intimidate the witnesses and/or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever.

In the event the petitioner fails to adhere to any of the conditions stipulated above without justifiable cause, the trial court shall be at liberty to cancel the petitioner's bail in accordance with law without further reference to this court.”

In view thereof, the accused person is permitted to furnish bonds in terms of the order of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

Let the server copy of the order of the Hon'ble Court be kept with the record.

To date (i.e. 22.07.2024) for appearance, if on bail.

Let a copy of this order be sent through mail to the accused person through the Superintendent, BCCH, and Secretary, DLSA, Murshidabad, for information.

Dictated & Corrected
by me,

Judge.
(J.O. Code WB 00687)

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
-cum-
Judge, Special Court, Under NDPS Act,
Berhampore, Murshidabad.
(J.O. Code WB 00687)