

N.D.P.S. Case No. 150/2022

Order No. 29, dated 29.07.2024.

Total accused person = 2.

Accused persons, namely Jahangir Sk. and Partha Mondal, are produced from JC.

Bail petition filed on behalf of accused Jahangir Seikh is taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld. P.P. leaving the matter upon the discretion of the court.

Perused the materials on record.

Considered.

Accused Jahangir Sk. was granted anticipatory bail by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, and thereafter he surrendered before this court on 16.11.23 and was granted bail. On the next very day, i.e. on 24.11.23, said accused was present but on 01.02.24 the accused Jahangir Sk. was absent without taking any step and accordingly WA was issued against him. However, the accused surrendered voluntarily on 19.07.24 and since then he is in JC.

Considering the conduct of the accused, period of detention as well as assurance made on behalf of the accused that he will regularly attend the court, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail of accused Jahangir Sk.

Accused Jahangir Sk. may find bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs. 10,000/-, with two registered sureties of Rs. 5,000/- each, on condition that he shall appear before this court on every date of hearing until further orders and shall not abscond and also shall not intimidate witnesses or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever, subject to the satisfaction of this court, i.d. to J.C.

To for appearance, if on bail, and for consideration of charge.

Dictated & corrected
by me,

Judge.
(J.O. Code WB 00687)

Judge, Special Court, Under N.D.P.S. Act,
Berhampore, Murshidabad.
(J.O. Code WB 00687)